How difficult do you think it would be for you
to get each of the following types of drugs, if
you wanted some?

Marijuana
Amyl/butyl nitrites
LSD
Some other hallucinogen b
PCP
MDMA (e.g. ecstasy, "molly") ¢
Cocaine
Crack
Cocaine powder
Heroin
Some other narcotic (including methadone) ¢
Amphetamines ©
Crystal methamphetamine (ice)
Sedatives (barbiturates) '
Tranquilizers
Alcohol
Cigarettes ¢
Vaping device °
E-liquid with nicotine (for vaping) ¢
Flavored e-liquid with nicotine (for vaping) %
Steroids
Approximate weighted N =

TABLE 17
Trends in Availability of Drugs as Perceived by 12th Graders

Percentage saying fairly easy or very easy to get ?

2,627

26.9
61.8

54.4
65.5

2,865

3,065

26.1
58.5

50.6
64.3

3,598

3,172

3,240

1981
89.2
35.0
327

3,678

3,602

1983
86.2

30.9
26.6

3,385

1984
84.6

30.6
26.6

3,269

1985
85.5

30.5
26.1

3,274

22.0
322
64.3

48.3
51.2

3,077

1987
84.8
23.9
314
25.0
22.8

54.2
411
52.9
23.7
33.0
64.5

48.2
48.6

3,271

1988
85.0
25.9
33.3
26.2
24.9

55.0
42.1
50.3
28.0
35.8
63.9

47.8
49.1

3,231

1989
84.3
26.8
38.3
28.2
28.9
21.7
58.7
47.0
53.7
314
38.3
64.3

48.4
45.3

2,806

1990
84.4
24.4
40.7
28.3
27.7
22.0
54.5
42.4
49.0
31.9
38.1
59.7
241
45.9
447

2,549

Table continued on next pag



How difficult do you think it would be for you
to get each of the following types of drugs, if

TABLE 17 (cont.)

Trends in Availability of Drugs as Perceived by 12th Graders

Percentage saying fairly easy or very easy to get ?

you wanted some? 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
Marijuana 833 827 830 855 885 887 896 904 889 885 885 872 87.1 85.8 856 849
Amyl/butyl nitrites 227 259 259 267 260 239 238 251 214 233 225 223 19.7 200 197 184
LSD 395 445 492 508 538 513 50.7 488 447 469 447 396 336 331 28.6 29.0
Some other hallucinogen ° 280 299 335 338 358 339 339 351 295 3451 485 477 472 494 450 439
PCP 276 317 317 314 310 305 300 307 267 288 272 258 219 242 232 231
MDMA (e.g. ecstasy, "Molly") ® 221 242 2841 312 342 369 388 382 40.1 514 615 59.1 575 479 403 403
Cocaine 51.0 527 485 466 47.7 4841 485 513 476 478 462 446 433 478 447 465
Crack 399 435 436 405 419 407 406 438 411 426 402 385 353 39.2 393 388
Cocaine powder 46.0 48.0 454 437 438 444 433 457 437 446 407 402 374 417 416 425
Heroin 306 349 337 34.1 35.1 322 338 356 321 335 323 290 279 296 273 274
Some other narcotic (including methadone) 4 346 37.1 37.5 38.0 39.8 40.0 38.9 42.8 40.8 43.9 40.5 44.0 39.3 40.2 39.2 39.6
Amphetamines © 573 588 615 620 628 594 598 60.8 58.1 57.1 571 574 550 554 512 529
Crystal methamphetamine (ice) 243 260 266 256 27.0 269 276 298 276 278 283 283 26.1 267 272 267
Sedatives (barbiturates) ' 424 440 445 433 423 414 400 407 379 374 357 366 353f 463 444 438
Tranquilizers 40.8 409 411 392 378 360 354 362 327 338 331 329 298 30.1 257 244
Alcohol — — — — — — — — 95.0 948 943 947 942 942 930 925
Cigarettes ° — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Vaping device ° — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
E-liquid with nicotine (for vaping) ¢ — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Flavored e-liquid with nicotine (for vaping) % — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Steroids 46.7 46.8 448 429 455 403 417 445 446 448 444 455 407 426 397 4141
Approximate weighted N = 2,476 2,586 2,670 2,526 2,552 2,340 2517 2,520 2,215 2,095 2,120 2,138 2,391 2,169 2,161 2,131

Table continued on next page.



How difficult do you think it would be for you
to get each of the following types of drugs, if
you wanted some?

Marijuana

Amyl/butyl nitrites

LSD

Some other hallucinogen b

PCP

MDMA (e.g. ecstasy, "Molly") ¢

Cocaine

Crack

Cocaine powder

Heroin

Some other narcotic (including methadone) ¢
Amphetamines ©

Crystal methamphetamine (ice)

Sedatives (barbiturates) '

Tranquilizers

Alcohol

Cigarettes ¢

Vaping device °

E-liquid with nicotine (for vaping) ¢

Flavored e-liquid with nicotine (for vaping) %

Steroids

Approximate weighted N =

TABLE 17 (cont.)
Trends in Availability of Drugs as Perceived by 12th Graders

Percentage saying “fairly easy” or “very easy” to get *

N
o
(=3
<

83.9
18.1
28.7
43.7
21.0
40.9
471
37.5
41.2
29.7
37.3
49.6
251
41.7
23.6
92.2

40.1
2,420

2008
83.9
16.9
28.5
42.8
20.6
41.9
42.4
35.2
38.9
25.4
34.9
47.9
233
38.8
224
92.2

35.2
2,276

2009
81.1
15.7
26.3
40.5
19.2
35.1
394
31.9
33.9
27.4
36.1%
471
223
37.9
21.2
921

30.3
2,243

26.1
29.0
24.1
54.2
44.1%
18.3
36.8
18.4
90.4

27.3
2,395

251
38.3
17.2
371
30.5
24.0
26.4
20.8
50.7
47.0
171
324
16.8
88.9

26.1
2,337

N
(=]
=
N

37.8
14.2
35.9
29.8
22.0
251
19.9
50.4
45.4
14.5
28.7
14.9
90.6

25.0
2,280

N
(e=)
=
(o8]

46.5
42.7
17.2
27.9
15.0
89.7

28.5
2,092

N
(=]
=
~

33.6
1.1
36.1
29.2
20.1
223
20.2
42.2
44.5
13.7
26.3
14.4
87.6

22.0
2,066

23.7
2,181

N
(=]
=
(o>}

325
12.6
325
28.6
19.8
229
20.0
39.3
411
14.5
25.7
15.2
85.4

213
1,958

28.4
10.6
29.3
27.3
18.1
213
19.1
35.8
38.0
13.6
23.4
14.9
87.1
77.9
78.2
75.0

201
1,882

29.7
11.0
243
242
16.9
19.9
16.1
31.0
39.0
11.9
23.6
14.7
84.4
747
82.9
81.6

19.2
868

N
(=]
N
o

2021-2022
change
+0.8

+1.1
-0.8
-34
+1.2
+1.4
+0.9
+1.9
+1.0
+3.8
+0.4
+2.4
-1.4
+1.6
-3.7
-2.2
-1.9
-2.0
+3.5s

Table continued
on next page.



TABLE 17 (cont.)
Trends in Availability of Drugs as Perceived by 12th Graders

Source.  The Monitoring the Future study, the University of Michigan.
Notes. Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s = .05, ss = .01, sss = .001. ' — " indicates data not available. ' 1 ' indicates that the question
changed the following year. See relevant footnote for that drug. Any apparent inconsistency between the change estimate and the prevalence estimates for the two
most recent years is due to rounding.
§Estimates not presented due to insufficient data this year.
*Results may not be comparable to previous years. In 2021 MTF conducted survey administrations via the internet for the first time, and responses, especially on attitudes, can be sensitive to mode effects.
®Answer alternatives were: (1) Probably impossible, (2) Very difficult, (3) Fairly difficult, (4) Fairly easy, and (5) Very easy.
°In 2001 the question text was changed from other psychedelics to other hallucinogens and shrooms was added to the list of examples. These changes likely explain the
discontinuity in the 2001 results.
°Beginning in 2014 "molly" was added to the question on availability of Ecstasy (MDMA). An examination of the data did not show any effect from this wording change.

9In 2010 the list of examples for narcotics other than heroin was changed from methadone, opium to Vicodin, OxyContin, Percocet, etc. This change likely explains the

discontinuity in the 2010 results.

°In 2011 the list of examples was changed from uppers, pep pills, bennies, speed to uppers, speed, Adderall, Ritalin, etc. These changes likely explain the discontinuity in

the 2011 results.

In 2004 the question text was changed from barbiturates to sedatives/barbiturates and the list of examples was changed from downers, goofballs, reds, yellows, etc. to just

downers. These changes likely explain the discontinuity in the 2004 results.

9Data based on 2 of 6 forms. N is twice the N indicated.

"The N for 2019 is approximately one-half of that for the full sample, because it is based on the half-sample who received the traditional paper and pencil questionnaire form.

'Sample is decreased by approximately 50% for the following drugs due to survey question experiments: marijuana, LSD, hallucinogens other than LSD, amphetamines, sedatives (barbiturates), tranquilizers,
cocaine, heroin, and narcotics other than heroin.

JQuestion asks specifically about "e-liquid with nicotine (for vaping) with a flavor other than tobacco or menthol, such as mint or mango."



